

Nos. 23-235, 23-236

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

and

DANCO LABORATORIES, L.L.C.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Petitions for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

JAMES A. CAMPBELL  
CODY S. BARNETT  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING  
FREEDOM  
44180 Riverside Pkwy  
Lansdowne, VA 20176  
(571) 707-4655

ERIN M. HAWLEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOHN J. BURSCH  
MATTHEW S. BOWMAN  
ERIK C. BAPTIST  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
440 First Street NW, Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 393-8690  
ehawley@adflegal.org

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

RELATED DECISIONS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT ..... 4

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION..... 10

I. Review of the fact-bound and interlocutory decision below is unwarranted..... 13

    A. The lower court’s fact-bound analysis reimposes modest, common-sense safeguards that protected women’s health for 16 years. .... 14

    B. The interlocutory posture of this case weighs against certiorari. .... 17

II. This Court should deny interlocutory review because the Fifth Circuit was correct on the merits of the 2016 and 2021 actions. .... 19

    A. Respondents possess individual, associational, and organizational standing.. 20

        1. Respondents’ injuries are not speculative..... 22

        2. Respondents’ injuries are traceable to FDA’s removal of chemical abortion safeguards. .... 27

        3. Respondents face concrete and cognizable injuries. .... 33

4. Respondents have established organizational standing. ....	37
B. FDA’s 2016 Major Changes and 2021 actions violated the APA and the FDCA. ....	39
1. The APA and the FDCA provide the relevant legal framework.....	40
2. FDA’s 2016 Major Changes violated federal law. ....	41
3. FDA’s 2021 actions violated federal law. ....	46
C. FDA’s actions also violate the Comstock Act. ....	49
D. The lower courts issued an appropriate remedy. ....	50
CONCLUSION.....	53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Advocates for Highway &amp; Auto Safety v. Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration</i> , 429 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	51
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers National Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	23
<i>Baltimore Gas &amp; Electric Company v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	40
<i>Bank of America Corporation v. City of Miami</i> , 581 U.S. 189 (2017).....	37
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	20
<i>Bours v. United States</i> , 229 F. 960 (7th Cir. 1915).....	50
<i>Central &amp; South West Services, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	52
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	1
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	24
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	19, 22–23, 27
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 472 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	39
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 255 (2019).....	28, 45

<i>Department of Education v. Brown</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2343 (2023).....	26
<i>Department of Homeland Security v. Regents of the University of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	40
<i>FCC v. NextWave Personal Communications Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003).....	41
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021).....	13, 40, 46, 49
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corporation</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	41
<i>Fort Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 11 F.4th 1266 (11th Cir. 2021).....	38
<i>Garland v. Ming Dai</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1669 (2021).....	45–46
<i>Havens Realty Corporation v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	37–38
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	20
<i>In re Core Communications, Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	52
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	23
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	22, 28
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	22

<i>Monsanto Company v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	26, 51
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	3, 20, 26, 40–43, 45, 48–49
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	51
<i>Nnebe v. Daus</i> , 644 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	39
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	27
<i>OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas</i> , 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	38
<i>Pharmaceutical Manufacturing Research Services, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 957 F.3d 254 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	41
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	35
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	26
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	12, 22–23
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	35
<i>United States v. Idaho</i> , 623 F. Supp. 3d 1096 (D. Idaho 2022).....	34
<i>Virginia Military Institute v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993).....	17



**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. 1461.....	3, 8, 49
18 U.S.C. 1462.....	3, 8, 49
21 U.S.C. 321.....	4
21 U.S.C. 355.....	4, 16, 28, 41, 43, 46, 49
21 U.S.C. 355-1.....	6
5 U.S.C. 702.....	4, 16
5 U.S.C. 705.....	8, 51
5 U.S.C. 706.....	15, 40, 50
Pub. L. No. 110-85, tit. IX §909(b)(1), 121 Stat. 823 (2007).....	6

**Other Authorities**

13A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 3531.9.5 (3d ed. 2023) .....	38
2023 Mifeprex Label .....	32
Eugene Gressman et al., Supreme Court Practice § 4.18 (9th ed. 2007).....	17
H.R. 13959, 95 <sup>th</sup> Cong. §§ 6701(a)(2), 6702(1)(C)(i) (1978).....	50
Irving M. Spitz, et al., <i>Early Pregnancy Termination with Mifepristone and Misoprostol in the United States</i> , New England J. of Med. (Apr. 30, 1998) .....	29
<i>Medication Abortion up to 70 days of Gestation</i> , Am. Coll. of Obstetrics & Gynecology Clinical Practice Bulletin (Oct. 2020) .....	29

Melissa J. Chen and Mitchell D. Creinin,  
*Mifepristone With Buccal Misoprostol for  
Medical Abortion: A Systematic Review*, U.C.  
Davis (July 2015) ..... 30

Rep. of the Subcomm. On Crim. Just. On  
Recodification of Fed. Crim. L., H.R. Rep. No.  
95-29, pt. 3 (1978) ..... 50

**Rules**

Supreme Court Rule 10 ..... 19

**Regulations**

21 C.F.R. 314 ..... 4

21 C.F.R. 314.500 ..... 5
